505300011 01/28/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5346788

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA				
		Name	Name		
ROBERT C. LENNE	(09/14/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY					
Name:		GUTTERGLOVE, INC.			
Street Address:	8860 IN	8860 INDUSTRIAL AVE., SUITE 140			
City:	ROSEV	ROSEVILLE			
State/Country:	CALIFC	RNIA			
Postal Code: 95678					
Annie atien Number		1000407			
Application Number	:	15920407			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email:	E DATA II be sent to if provided	<i>the e-mail address</i> ; <i>if that is unsucces</i> berry@ckrlaw.com		successful, it will be sent t via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	E DATA II be sent to if provided ne:	the e-mail address ; if that is unsucces	sful, it will be sen		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA II be sent to if provided ne:	<i>the e-mail address</i> ; <i>if that is unsucces</i> berry@ckrlaw.com JONATHAN KIDNEY 4225 EXECUTIVE SC SUITE 370	sful, it will be sen QUARE		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA II be sent to if provided ne:	<i>the e-mail address</i> ; <i>if that is unsucces</i> berry@ckrlaw.com JONATHAN KIDNEY 4225 EXECUTIVE SC	sful, it will be sen QUARE		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	<i>the e-mail address</i> ; <i>if that is unsucces</i> berry@ckrlaw.com JONATHAN KIDNEY 4225 EXECUTIVE SC SUITE 370	sful, it will be sen QUARE		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	<i>the e-mail address</i> <i>; if that is unsucces</i> berry@ckrlaw.com JONATHAN KIDNEY 4225 EXECUTIVE SC SUITE 370 _A JOLLA, CALIFOR	sful, it will be sen QUARE NIA 92037		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	<i>the e-mail address</i> <i>; if that is unsucces</i> berry@ckrlaw.com JONATHAN KIDNEY 4225 EXECUTIVE SC SUITE 370 _A JOLLA, CALIFOR GUT-55677A1	sful, it will be sen QUARE NIA 92037		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne:	the e-mail address ; if that is unsucces berry@ckrlaw.com JONATHAN KIDNEY 4225 EXECUTIVE SC SUITE 370 _A JOLLA, CALIFOR GUT-55677A1 JASON BERRY	sful, it will be sen QUARE NIA 92037		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **Robert C. Lenney**, a citizen of the United States, residing at, Lincoln, California, (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements for **SELF-SUPPORTING BI-DIRECTIONAL CORRUGATED MESH LEAF PRECLUSION DEVICE**, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States bearing Serial No. 15/096,178, filed April 11, 2016 (hereinafter, "the Patent").

WHEREAS, GutterGlove, Inc., a corporation, and having its principal place of business at 8860 Industrial Avenue, Suite 140, Roseville, California 95678, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the Patents, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, and the Patents, and any and all patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the Patents above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successor, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patents, or any proceeding in connection with patents or inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any reissue or extension of any patents, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of patents for said inventions, without

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 048160 FRAME: 0150 charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

 $\frac{q-14-17}{\text{Date}}$

Valeet Lerriez Robert Lenney

Assignor Lincoln, California

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 048160 FRAME: 0151

RECORDED: 01/28/2019